## RESOLUTION NO. 12-05 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER James E. Singer ON THE 2/st DAY OF March, 2005.

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING CITY MANAGER, GREG HORN, AS THE AUTHORIZED AGENT RELATIVE TO THE PUBLIC ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM FOR FEMA-DR-3198-OH.

WHEREAS, The City of Centerville incurred a record or near record snowfall event during the period of December 22 – 24, 2004; and

WHEREAS, Montgomery County was declared a federal disaster area by the President of the United States on January 11, 2005; and

WHEREAS, The City of Centerville is eligible for the reimbursement of some expenses incurred during this snowfall event;

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City of Centerville designate Greg Horn, City Manager, as the Authorized Agent relative to the Public Assistance Grant Program for FEMA-DR-3198-OH.

Section 2. The Authorized Agent is authorized to sign all documents and in all ways act as the agent relative to the Public Assistance Grant Program for FEMA-DR-3198-OH.

Section 3. This Resolution becomes effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED THIS 2/s+ day of March, 2005.

Mayor of the City of
Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott Liberman Interim Municipal Attorney